Ghosheh has been forced to retain counsel to bring this action.  

39. Both Ocwen and PHH’s improper actions have also caused Plaintiff to suffer            

other damages including, but not limited to: 

a. Severe emotional distress driven by the impending loss of his Home and the loss              

of over Seventy Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00) of equity in his Home and             

by the fear that he will be imminently evicted from his Home, which has resulted               

in loss of sleep, anxiety, depression, embarrassment, and other significant harm;  

b. Severe emotional distress driven by the reality that a sale of his home has been

[...]

which was completed on October 4, 2018.  1

43. This purchase of PHH was necessitated in large part by various litigation and             

consent orders involving Ocwen’s RealServicing System.  2

44. At the time of the filing of this Complaint, Ocwen has had at least Eleven               

Thousand (11,000) consumer complaints lodged against it nationally, specifically concerning the           

issue identified on the CFPB’s consumer complaint database as “loan modification, collection,            

foreclosure” related to mortgage products and at least Two Hundred Forty Two (242) such              

complaints identified on the CFPB’s consumer complaint database as “loan servicing, payments,            

escrow account”. Each such complaint is filed and cataloged in the CFPB’s publicly accessible              

1 ​See ​http://www.ocwen.com/PHHAnnouncement​ (last visited August 9, 2019)

[...]

The aforementioned consumer complaints are            

attached as ​Exhibit 6 ​with the date, details, and a narrative disclosed by each consumer set forth                 

in each complaint.  

46. At the time of the filing of this Complaint, PHH has had at least Seven Hundred                

Eighty One (781) consumer complaints lodged against them nationally, specifically concerning           

the issue identified on the CFPB’s consumer complaint database as “loan modification,            

collection, foreclosure” concerning mortgages. Each such complaint is filed and cataloged in the